

No. 20-1573

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
California Court Of Appeal**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ARBITRATION SCHOLAR
IMRE S. SZALAI AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
IMRE S. SZALAI
JUDGE JOHN D. WESSEL DISTINGUISHED
PROFESSOR OF SOCIAL JUSTICE
Counsel of Record
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY NEW ORLEANS
COLLEGE OF LAW
7214 St. Charles Avenue, Box 901
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 861-5589
iszalai@loyno.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FAA Preemption Of PAGA Is Unconstitu- tional Because States Have Broad Powers To Design And Control The Enforcement Of State-Created Rights	5
II. The Clear Text Of The FAA Demonstrates The FAA Does Not Govern This Case	11
III. The Historical Understanding Of Arbitra- tion Law And The FAA’s Legislative His- tory Demonstrate That The FAA Was Never Intended To Override State Sover- eignty	14
IV. The FAA Cannot Block The State Of Cali- fornia’s Enforcement Of Its Own Labor Code Because The State Of California Is Not A Party To The Arbitration Agreement	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	12, 15, 17
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	19
<i>Contreras v. Superior Court</i> , 275 Cal. Rptr. 3d 741 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	7, 16
<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Fields v. QSP, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2049528 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2012)	7
<i>Figueroa v. THI of New Mexico</i> , 306 P.3d 480 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012).....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8
<i>Hardware Dealers' Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Glidden Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 151 (1931)	7
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	7
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1871)	6
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	6, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17, 19
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	8, 9
<i>New Prime v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	4, 12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3, 9
<i>Parker v. Cherne Contracting Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 5834227 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2021)	7
<i>Perez v. DNC Parks & Resorts at Asilomar, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 411422 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2022)	18
<i>Peters v. Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pitman, LLP</i> , 2011 WL 5304627 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 17, 2011)	16
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 6
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , No. 21-309.....	19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>THI of New Mexico v. Patton</i> , 741 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Uhl v. Komatsu Forklift Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	10
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	9
<i>Zayers v. Kiewit Infrastructure West Co.</i> , 2017 WL 7058141 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2017)	7
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	18
9 U.S.C. § 3	12
9 U.S.C. § 4	12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699	3, 5, 6, 19
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong. (1924)	14, 17
<i>Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcommittees of the Committees on the Judiciary</i> , 68th Cong. (1924)	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ian R. Macneil, <i>American Arbitration Law: Reformation, Nationalization, Internationalization</i> (1992)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Arbitration and the Constitution</i> (2013)	10
Imre S. Szalai, <i>Outsourcing Justice: The Rise of Modern Arbitration Laws in America</i> (2013)	1, 19
